shares by Ontotext JSC with UIC: 20356710 as follows: 
• Type of transaction: purchase of all the shares owned by the seller in Ontotext JSC 
with UIC: 20356710; 
• Seller: New Europe Venture Equity LP / Neveq; 
• Buyer: Sirma Group Holding JSC; 
• Number of shares: 4.187.087 (four million one hundred and eighty seven thousand 
and eighty seven) of the voting shares of Class A1, each with a par value of 1 / one / 
BGN of the capital of Ontotext JSC representing 100% of the shares grade A1 and 
26.06% of the company's capital; 
• Purchase price: EUR 4,200,000 (four million two hundred thousand), payable as 
follows: 
- EUR 2,000,000 (two million) Euro should be paid by the Buyer within three days of 
the endorsement of the shares, as stipulated in the present Agreement;  
- EUR 2,200,000 (two million two hundred thousand) Euro should be paid within 
three days following the entry in the Commercial Register of the buyer's capital 
increase, but not later than 15.03.2019. 
• Collateral Securities: Sirma Group Holding JSC to secure the Contract for the 
purchase and sale of shares concluded between it and New Europe Venture Equity

[...]

- unconditional or conditional, due or impending, 
existing to or arising after the date of conclusion of the contract or arising in 
connection with the termination or nullity of this Agreement, including the deferred 
payment of part of the Purchase Price to the amount of EUR 2,200,000 (two million 
two hundred thousand Euro), as well as any interest for delay, compensation for 
damages, as well as costs and fees for the execution of the pledge and enforced 
execution, Sirma Group Holding JSC to establish the following first, unconditional 
and irrevocable pledge in favor of New Europe Venture Equity L.P.:

[...]

- Establishment of a new subsidiary of Sirma Group Holding JSC 

On 26.10.2018, a joint-stock company with the name "SIRMA CI" AD, Sofia, with 
headquarters in Sofia, district "Mladost" and registered office in Sofia, "Mladost" 
district, "Tsarigradsko shose" № 135, with a capital of 133 000 / one hundred and 
thirty three thousand / BGN, which is formed by cash contributions. The Company's 
share capital is divided into 133 000 ordinary shares, all of them with a nominal 
value of BGN 1 each and an issue value equal to the nominal value. The subject of 
activity of Sirma SI is: